

No. A17-1730

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

FILED

November 26, 2018

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

In the Matter of the Application of
J.M.M. o/b/o Minors for
a Change of Name

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
STANDPOINT AND THE BATTERED WOMEN'S JUSTICE PROJECT**

Rana S. Alexander, (#0333906)
Standpoint
1611 Park Avenue South, Suite 2
Minneapolis, MN 55404
(612) 343-9844

Katie Ziomek, (#0399586)
Battered Women's Justice Project
1801 Nicollet Ave. S., Suite 102
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(612) 824-8768, x. 105

Attorneys for Amicus

Katherine S. Barrett Wiik (#0351155)
Lisa L. Beane (#0395219)
Haynes J Hansen (#0399102)
Robins Kaplan LLP
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Attorneys for Appellant J.M.M.

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
Michael P. Boulette (#0390962)
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 367-8785
mboulette@btlaw.com

JANSEN & PALMER, LLC
Jenneane Jansen (#236792)
4746 Elliot Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55407
Tel: (612) 823-9088
jenneane@jansenpalmer.com

*Attorneys for Minnesota State Bar
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE ARE COMPELLING
 GOVERNMENTAL ISSUES 6

 II. NOTIFICATION SHOULD BE WAIVED, AS ALLOWED BY STATUTE,
 IN CASES OF SERIOUS DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE. 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 494 N.W.2d 282 (Minn. 1992).....	7
<i>In Re Doe</i> , 3 Misc. 3d 648 (Civ Ct, NY County 2003).	11
<i>T.C.B. v. Bergstrom (In re Rew)</i> , 845 N.W.2d 764, 779 (Minn. 2014).	9

STATUTES

42 USCS § 602(a)(7)(iii).....	10
Minn. Stat. § 257.54.....	6, 12
NY CLS Civ R § 62	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ann Jones, <i>Next Time, She'll Be Dead: Battering and How to Stop It</i> 88 (1994)..	7
Bancroft, L., & Silverman, J.C., <i>The Batterer as Parent: Addressing the Impact of Domestic Violence</i> (Sage Publications, 2000).	8
Catherine F. Klein & Leslye E. Orloff, <i>Providing Legal Protection for Battered Women; An Analysis of State Statutes and Case Law</i> , 21 Hofstra L.Rev. 801, 1099 (1993).	11
Fleury R.E., C.M. Sullivan, D.I. Bybee, <i>When Ending the Relationship Does Not End the Violence: Women's Experiences of Violence by Former Partners</i> , Violence Against Women, Vol. 6 No. 12, Dec. 2000, Sage.	7
Identity Theft Resource Center, <i>Identity Theft: The Aftermath 2004</i> , 19, (Sept., 2005).....	8
Janice Roehl, Chris O'Sullivan, Daniel Webster, & Jacquelyn Campbell, <i>Intimate Partner Violence Risk Assessment Validation Study</i> . Final Report. 11.25 (May 2005).....	11
Katrina Baum, Shannan Catalano & Michael Rand, <i>National Crime Victimization Survey: Stalking Victimization in the United States</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report, Jan. 2009, at 7.	8
Mechanic, M., T.L. Weaver, and P.A. Resick, <i>Intimate Partner Violence and Stalking Behavior: Exploration of Patterns and Correlates in a Sample of Acutely Battered Women</i> , Violence & Victims, Vol. 15 No. 1, 2000, Springer..	7
Minnesota Coalition for Battered Women, <i>2015 Femicide Report</i> , http://media.wix.com/ugd/f4bdb8_e4c688ce11994766ab0099cc33b7d703.pdf (accessed May 11, 2016).....	7
Minnesota Coalition for Battered Women, <i>Domestic Violence in Minnesota</i> , http://www.mcbw.org/dvfacts.htm (accessed April 2, 2008).	6
Minnesota Department of Human Services, <i>Child Support Good Cause</i> (available at http://www.dhs.state.mn.us/main/idcplg?IdcService=GET_DYNAMIC_CONVERSION&RevisionSelectionMethod=LatestReleased&dDocName=cm_001221	

06) (last accessed May 16, 2016) 10

Rennison, C.M., *Intimate Partner Violence 1993-2001*, Bureau of Justice Statistics
 Crime Data Brief 1 (February 2003). 6

Scott, K.L., Crooks, C.V., Francis, K.J., & Kelly, T. *Caring Dads: Program
 Description and Directions* (2002). 8

Stieglitz, Ali & Johnson, Amy, *Making Child Support Safe: Coordinating Child
 Support and Public Assistance Agencies in Their Response to Domestic
 Violence*, 1-2 (May 2001). 10

Tjaden, P. and N. Thoennes, *Extent, Nature, and Consequences of Intimate
 Partner Violence*, National Institute of Justice (July 2000). 6, 7

Walker Wilson, Molly J., *An Evolutionary Perspective on Male Domestic
 Violence: Practical and Policy Implications*, 32 Am. J. Crim. L. 291 (Summer
 2005). 7

RULES

Minn. R. Civ. P. 129.03 4
